
 
  

 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

under the 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
 

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
INDIA COTTAGE, 35 CHRISTCHURCH ROAD,  

RINGWOOD, BH24 1DG 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2020, AT 10.00 A.M. 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers 
E-mail:  andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

These papers are also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital 
format 
__________________________________________________________________ 

1.   APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - INDIA COTTAGE,  
35 CHRISTCHURCH ROAD, RINGWOOD (Pages 3 - 70) 
 
THE RELEVANT PAPERS ARE ATTACHED 
 
A large scale map of the premises will be available at the hearing 
 

 
To: Members of the Sub-Committee:  
   
 Cllr Ann Bellows Cllr David Hawkins 
 Cllr Keith Craze Cllr Steve Davies (Substitute)  
  
 Parties to the Hearing:  
 Mr S A Mannan, Applicant 

 
 Objectors: 

Mr and Mrs M J Gubbins 
A & Z Sheen 
C & M Vesty 
L Wiltshire 
T Brayer 
S W Green 
M Burton 
J P & M T Tuck 
P Humble 
A Aguilar 
J Hill 

  



 
 

 
 

 

 Copies for Information: 
 Cllrs J Heron and S Rippon-Swaine - Local Members 

Ringwood Town Council 
 Licensing – C Ferguson  

Environmental Health – R Higgins/J McClay 
 Legal Services – Miss G O’Rourke/M Wisdom/P Mwedzi/A Wilson 

 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 13 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE  
 
INDIA COTTAGE, 35 CHRISTCHURCH ROAD, RINGWOOD  
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
 1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Members with information at the hearing to 

determine an application to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. The premises being India Cottage, 35 Christchurch Road, Ringwood, 
BH24 1DG. 
 

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
 2.1 India Cottage is an Indian Restaurant situated on Christchurch Road Ringwood. The 

premises is within a conservation area and is surrounded by older properties. However, 
Elizabeth Court, a residential development has been built next door to the restaurant in 
recent years. A location plan is provided at Appendix 1. There are commercial 
properties opposite and along the road, as can be seen in photos 2, 3 and 4 in 
Appendix 2. 
 

 
 

2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
2.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The premises has held a licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 since November 
2005, however, it had operated under previous legislation for some years. The 
restaurant can provide seating for 54 inside and the outside seating area to the rear of 
the property has been added to provide seating for approximately 16 additional patrons. 
There are also two dining beach huts to the rear of the property which can seat four 
persons in each. The roof of the external seating area is made of a corrugated Perspex 
construction and heaters are provided for customer comfort (see photo 10 in 
Appendix 2). 
 
The outside seating area has existed for at least 6 years, albeit initially in the form of a 
pergola.  However, there is no provision on the current licence for licensable activities 
in this outside area, which has been developed to provide improved facilities for 
customers. The application seeks to address this, as well as making additional 
variations to the current licence as set out below.  
 
The doors to this outside area are of a bi-fold construction and can be opened to 
effectively merge the inside and outside when required. 
 
Photographs of the property, front and rear are provided for Members as Appendix 2. 
These photographs also reference the properties of neighbours who have made 
relevant representations. 
 
The photographs are described as follows:- 
 
Photo 1- Front of premises and neighbouring properties 
Photo 2- Front of premises 
Photo 3- Properties opposite 
Photo 4- Church opposite 
Photo 5- Car park and Elizabeth Court properties 
Photo 6- Rear customer car park 
Photo 7- Rear of premises looking towards entrance 
Photo 8- Side view of outdoor seated area 
Photo 9- View of outdoor seated area looking towards restaurant 
Photo 10- Roof of outdoor seated area 
Photo 11- Heater in outdoor seated area 

3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.9 
 

Photo 12- Heaters 
Photo 13- Restaurant and rear bi-fold doors 
Photo 14- Bar 
Photo 15- Covered outdoor seating area 
Photo 16- Beach hut dining facilities 
Photo 17- Rear of premises and bins 
 
The applicant has also supplied further photographs of the outdoor seating area and 
has requested that these are included in the report, these are provided at Appendix 3. 
Photo 1- External view at night 
Photo 2- Beach hut dining 
Photo 3- Illuminated bench seating 
Photo 4- Bench seating and heater 
 
The current premises licence (number 713) is provided as Appendix 4 and it permits 
the following activities:- 
Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 

 Recorded music (Indoors)  

 Supply of alcohol (on the premises)  
 

The opening hours of the premises are also Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 14:30 and 
18:00 to 00:00 
 
The current plan attached as Annex 4 to the licence is also provided, however this does 
not include the outside seating area. Mr Shadeq Ahmed Mannan is the Premises 
Licence Holder and also the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS). 
 
 

3. THE APPLICATION 
 
 3.1 

 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 

On 23 December 2019 the Council received an application to vary the premises licence 
from Mr Shadeq Ahmed Mannan (‘the applicant’). The application is attached as 
Appendix 5 (blank pages removed). 
 
The variation seeks the following:- 
 
Live music (in and outdoors) 
18:00 to 00:00 Thursday, Friday and Saturday  
 
Recorded music (Outdoors) 
12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 
 
Late Night Refreshment (in and outdoors) 
23:00 to 00:00 Monday to Sunday 
 
New plan submitted to include outdoor seated area and dining huts. 
 
There are no proposed changes to the sale of alcohol or the opening times, the terminal 
hour for these being Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00. 
 
Members should note that legislative exemptions permit amplified or non-amplified live 
and recorded music to be played from 08:00 to 23:00 daily on any premises licensed for 
the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises. However, any later or earlier times 
will need to be included on a premises licence. 

   
 3.4 

 
This is a full variation application and, therefore, consultation by way of public notices 
and notification to the Responsible Authorities must take place during a 28 day period. 

4



 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 

The application has been correctly advertised both on the premises and in the local 
newspaper, thereby fully satisfying the requirements under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
Within the application, (section M), the applicant submitted a number of conditions to be 
placed on the premises licence, should any or part of the application be granted. In 
accordance with Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, conditions placed on a licence are required to be meaningful, precise, 
enforceable, unambiguous, prescriptive and clear. Therefore, these have been 
amended by the Licensing Manager and agreed by the applicant and are provided as 
Appendix 6. Amendments are also proposed to existing conditions which were included 
on the licence. Both sets of conditions are provided in the appendix and should be 
considered for imposition by Members in respect of any granted variation of this licence. 

 
 

4. REQUIREMENTS FOR A HEARING 
 
 4.1 The Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to determine the application where 

relevant representations addressing the licensing objectives are made.  These 
objectives being: 

 
  1)   The prevention of crime and disorder; 

2)   Public safety; 
3)   The prevention of public nuisance; and 
4)   The protection of children from harm. 
 

 
 4.2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 

Members are referred to statutory guidance issued by the Home Office under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 dated April 2018, in particular the sections on the 
licensing objectives and variations. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revisedguidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 
 
In determining the application, the Licensing Sub-Committee must give appropriate 
weight to: 

  1)   The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 
2)   The relevant representations presented by all the parties; 
3)   Home Office guidance; 
4)   The Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
   
5. 
 

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

5.1   During the representation period the Licensing Authority received a representation from 
the Environmental Health Officer responsible for Environmental Protection, acting in the 
capacity as a Responsible Authority. The representation submitted by the Environmental 
Health Officer (Appendix 7) raises concerns with the use of the outside seating area for 
licensable activities until midnight, as applied for.  

 
5.2  The Environmental Health Officer’s recommendation is that the outside seated area 

should not be used to provide live or recorded music or hot food after 23:00. In addition, 
they state that, in their opinion, this outside area should also not be used by customers 
to consume alcohol after 23:00. A number of conditions have also been suggested to 
support the Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objective.  

  
 

5



5.3 There have been no other representations from other Responsible Authorities (save for 
comments by the Police asking for the current conditions to be re-visited in line with the 
Home Office Guidance) as included in Appendix 6.  

 
5.4 A neighbour in Elizabeth Court has submitted a relevant representation objecting to the 

application. The neighbour further raises an issue regarding noise from the premises in 
the early hours of New Year’s Day. Licensing records confirm that a temporary extension 
of hours was not received for this period. In addition, there is a relevant representation 
signed by the residents of the occupied flats in Elizabeth Court also objecting to the 
application. These are provided as Appendix 7. Both relevant representations raise 
concerns regarding public nuisance from noise at the premises.  

 
 

6. THE HEARING 
 
 6.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. These 

Regulations provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing Authority 
considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the public interest in 
the hearing taking place in public.   

 
 6.2 The applicant and those parties making representations have been invited to attend and 

have been provided with this report and the procedures to be followed at the hearing.  
 
 6.3 The applicant and those who have made relevant representations are entitled to address 

the Sub-Committee and to ask questions of the other party. 
 
7. RIGHT OF APPEAL 

 
 7.1 It should be noted that the applicant and those who have made relevant representations 

may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ 
Court. The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the 
notification of the decision. 

 
 7.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing Sub-

Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and the decision made by the 
Magistrates’ Court. 

 
   
8. CONCLUSION 

 
 8.1 

 
 
 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and any relevant 
representations take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. Members may: 
 
1) Modify the conditions of the licence; or 
2) Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 
(and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 
or omitted or any new condition is added). 

 
 
9. RECOMMENDATION 

 
 9.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application to vary the premises 

licence. 
 
 

6



 
10.   APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1- Location plan 
Appendix 2- Photographs of the premises and surrounding area 
Appendix 3- Photographs submitted by the applicant 
Appendix 4- Current premises licence number 713 
Appendix 5- Variation application 
Appendix 6- Revised conditions 
Appendix 7- Representations from Environmental Health Officer and neighbours 
 
 
Further information:  

 
Christa Ferguson 
Licensing Manager 
Tel: 023 8028 5505 
Email: licensing@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 

      
 

7

mailto:licensing@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1
(Location Plan)

9



This page is intentionally left blank



1. Front Entrance and 
N

eighbouring Properties
A

PPEN
D

IX 2
(Photographs of the prem

ises and surrounding area) 

11



2.Front of Prem
ises

12



3.Properties O
pposite

13



4.. C
hurch O

pposite

14



5..C
ar Park and Elizabeth C

ourt Properties

15



6..R
ear C

ustom
er C

ar Park

16



7. Rear of  Premises Looking Towards Entrance to Car Park

17



8. S ide of O
utdoor Seating A

rea

18



9. V iew
 of O

utdoor Seating A
rea Looking Tow

ards R
estaurant

19



10. R
oof of  O

utdoor Seating A
rea

20



11. Heater in Outdoor Seating Area

21



12. H
eat ers

22



13. R
estaurant N

ear B
i-Fold D

oors23



14. B
ar

24



15. C
overed O

utdoor Seating A
rea25



16. B
each H

ut D
ining

26



17. R
ear of Prem

ises and B
ins

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



A
PPEN

D
IX 3

(A
pplicant P hotos)

1.External View
 at N

ight 

29



2. B
each H

ut  D
ining

30



3.  Illum
inat ed B

ench Seating

31



4. B
ench Seating and H

eater32



APPENDIX 4
(Current Premises Licence)

33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



APPENDIX 5
(Variation Application)

43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 7
(Representations from 
Environmental Health Officer 
and Neighbours)

63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70


	Agenda
	1 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - India Cottage, 35 Christchurch Road, Ringwood
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	1 Front entrance and neighbouring properties
	2 Front of premises
	3 Properties opposite
	4 Church opposite
	5 car park and Elizabeth Court properties
	6 Rear customer car park
	7 Rear of premises looking towards entrance to car park
	8 Side of outdoor seated area
	9 View of outdoor seated area looking towards restaurant
	10 Roof of outdoor seated area
	11 Heater in outdoor seated area
	12 Heaters
	13 Restaurant near bi-fold doors
	14 Bar
	15 Covered outdoor seating area
	16 Beach hut dining
	17 Rear of premises and bins

	Appendix 3
	1 External view at night
	2 Beach hut dining
	3 Illuminated bench seating
	4 Bench seating and heater

	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5_Redacted
	Appendix 6_Redacted
	Appendix 7_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
 

 
NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE –  
INDIA COTTAGE, 35 CHRISTCHURCH ROAD, RINGWOOD 
 
Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing held at Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on 13 February 2020 at 10.00am 

  
 
1. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
  
 Cllr Keith Craze (Chairman) 
 Cllr Ann Bellows 

Cllr David Hawkins 
     
 
2. Parties and their Representatives attending the Hearing 
 

Applicant: 
Mr Mannan (Applicant) 
Mr Garside (Applicant’s Representative) 
 
Objectors: 
Mr & Mrs M J Gubbins* 
J P & M T Tuck 
A Hill (representing J Hill) 
*Mr Gubbins also represented Mrs Vesty 
 
Responsible Authority Representatives: 
Environmental Protection – Rachel Higgins 

      
 
3. Other Persons attending the Hearing 
 
 Observers:  
 Cllr Jeremy Heron – Local Member 
  
 Council Officers: 
 Christa Ferguson - Licensing Manager 
 Peter Donelan -  Licensing Compliance Officer 
 Arran Harmer -  Environmental Health Officer  
       
 
4. Parties not attending the Hearing 
 

The following had confirmed that they would not be attending the hearing: 
 
S W Green 
M Burton 
C & M Vesty (represented by Mr Gubbins) 
J Hill (represented by A Hill) 



 
2 

 

       
  
5. Officers attending to assist the Sub-Committee 
  
 Amanda Wilson – Legal Advisor 
 Richard Davies – Legal Advisor (observing) 
 Andy Rogers – Clerk 
       
 
6. Clarification  
  

The Council’s Legal Advisor clarified that on the morning of the hearing, one 
of the objectors had emailed the Committee Administrator with an additional 
photograph for consideration at the hearing. As the additional evidence had 
not been provided with enough time to circulate to all of the parties in 
advance, it could only be taken into account by the Licensing Sub-
Committee with the consent of all parties. In this instance, the Applicant did 
not consent and the photograph would not be taken into account by the 
Sub-Committee.  

       
 
7. Absence of Parties 
 

At the outset of the hearing it was noted by the Sub-Committee that several 
the parties were absent as set out below: 

 
A & Z Sheen 
L Wiltshire 
T Brayer 
S W Green 
M Burton 
P Humble 
A Aguilar 

 
These absent parties had not indicated whether or not they would be in 
attendance.  The Sub-Committee considered whether it was necessary in 
the public interest to adjourn the hearing or to hold the hearing in the 
absence of those parties.  The Sub-Committee took into account the fact 
that the points raised by these parties were very similar to the points raised 
by the parties in attendance.  The Sub-Committee decided to proceed with 
the hearing in their absence and take into consideration their written 
representation in reaching its decision.  

       
 
8. Decision of the Sub-Committee 
 

The application for variation is granted on the following terms and 
conditions. 

 
 Licensable activities and times permitted: 
 

Plan 
 
Accepted amendment to licensing plan in accordance with the drawings 
dated December 2019 which accompanied the application, incorporating the 
shaded outside area into the licensable area. 
 



 
3 

 

E: Live music - Indoors 
 
Thursday 18:00 to 00:00 
Friday 18:00 to 00:00 
Saturday 18:00 to 00:00 
 
E: Live music – Outdoors 
 
Thursday 18:00 to 23:00 
Friday 18:00 to 23:00 
Saturday 18:00 to 23:00 
 
F:  Recorded music – Indoors 
 

 Monday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Tuesday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Wednesday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Thursday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Friday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Saturday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Sunday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 
 F:  Recorded music – Outdoors 

 
 Monday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 23:00 hours 
 Tuesday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 23:00 hours 
 Wednesday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 23:00 hours 
 Thursday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 23:00 hours 
 Friday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 23:00 hours 
 Saturday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 23:00 hours 
 Sunday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 23:00 hours 
 

I: Late night refreshment - Indoors 
 

 Monday 23:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Tuesday 23:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Wednesday 23:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Thursday 23:00 to 00:00 hours 
 
 Friday 23:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Saturday 23:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Sunday 23:00 to 00:00 hours 

 
J: Supply of Alcohol – On the premises 
 

 Monday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Tuesday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Wednesday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Thursday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Friday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Saturday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Sunday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
  

(Condition 24 (below) limits consumption of alcohol to inside area only after 
23:00) 

 
 



 
4 

 

L: Hours premises are open to the public 
 

 Monday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Tuesday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Wednesday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Thursday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Friday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Saturday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 
 Sunday 12:00 to 14:30 and 18:00 to 00:00 hours 

 
 
 Conditions: 
 

The previous conditions on the Premises Licence should be removed and 
replaced with the following: 

 
 
 Mandatory conditions: 
 

As provided in the Licensing Act 2003 and Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory 
Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory 
Conditions) Order 2014. 
 
 
Conditions consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the 
application (M) and further conditions offered by the Applicant prior to 
the hearing, as amended by the Sub-Committee:  
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives 
 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

 
 

1. The Designated Premises Supervisor will nominate a responsible 
person to manage the premises in his absence. 

 
2. The premises shall have sufficient cameras located within the 

premises to cover all public areas. Continuous CCTV recording will 
take place in all licensed areas of the premises. The CCTV system 
must be operating at all times whilst the premises are open for 
licensable activity.   
 

3. An incident book will be provided and maintained at the premises 
and completed by staff. It will remain on the premises at all times 
and will be available to a responsible authority for inspection upon 
request.   

 
4. Any incidents that include physical altercation or disorder, physical 

ejection, injury, identification document seizure or drug misuse will 
be recorded in the incident book.  The entry is to include an account 
of the incident and the identity of all person(s) involved (or 
descriptions of those involved if identity is not known).  Should there 
be any physical interaction between members of staff and the public 
the entry will include what physical activity occurred between each 
party.  The entry shall be timed, dated and signed by the author.   

  



 
5 

 

5. Each incident book record should be retained for at least 12 months. 
 

6. There shall be in place on the premises a written policy to prevent 
the sale or supply of alcohol to persons under 18 years of age.  That 
policy will comply with Challenge 25. Challenge 25 means that the 
holder of the premises licence shall ensure that every individual, who 
visually appears to be under 25 years of age and is seeking to 
purchase or be supplied with alcohol at the premises or from the 
premises, shall produce identification proving that individual to be 18 
years of age or older.  

 
7. Acceptable identification for the purposes of age verification will 

include a driving licence, passport or photographic identification 
bearing the “PASS” (Proof of Age Standards Scheme) logo and the 
persons date of birth. Armed Forces ID will also be acceptable.  
 

8. If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce acceptable means 
of identification, no sale or supply of alcohol will be made to or for 
that person.  

 
9. Staff will be trained regarding appropriate precautions to prevent the 

sale of alcohol to persons under the age of 18, the signs and 
symptoms of drunk persons and the refusal of sale due to 
intoxication.  Records will be kept of such training which must be 
signed and dated by the member of staff who has received that 
training.   

 
 
c) Public Safety 

 
10. The premises must have adequate lighting inside and outside. 

 
11. Clear exit signs will be displayed. Emergency exits must be kept 

clear at all times. 
 

12. A policy must be in place to exercise due diligence with regard to 
health and safety and fire safety. 

 
13. The Fire Assessment will be reviewed annually. 

 
14. Staff will be trained in health and safety and fire safety and a record 

will be kept of all training. 
 

 
d) Prevention of Public Nuisance  
 

15. Alcohol must not be removed from the premises by customers. 
 

16. The premises shall operate a smart/casual dress code policy. 
 

17. The premises will not promote ‘Happy Hours’ drinking offers 
 

18. Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise to 
persons taking table meals and for consumption by such a person as 
ancillary to their meal. 

 



 
6 

 

19. Frequent collection of glasses and bottles will be undertaken to 
ensure that empty containers do not accumulate in or around the 
licensed premises. 

 
20. A smoking area for customers will be provided and suitable 

receptacles for cigarette debris provided. 
 
 
e) Protection of Children from harm 

 
21. Children must be accompanied on the premises by an adult. 

 
22. There shall be no nudity or sexual performances at the premises. 

 
 

Conditions consistent with those suggested by Environmental 
Protection in their role as a responsible authority prior to the hearing, 
as amended by the Sub-Committee: 

 
 

23. All licensable activities must cease at 23:00 hours in the outdoor 
area of the premises marked on the plan dated December 2019 by 
shading comprising the open sided, covered area, the converted 
sheds and outside area to the rear of the restaurant (‘the Outside 
Area’).   
 

24. Customers must not be permitted to consume alcohol in the Outside 
Area after 23:00 hours. 

 
25. Smoking by customers outside of the premises must be monitored 

and management must ensure that customers do not cause noise 
nuisance to neighbours. 

 
26. Management shall make provisions to ensure the safe and quiet 

dispersal of customers.  Any customers congregating or loitering 
outside after leaving the premises will be asked to depart quickly and 
quietly. 

 
27. All external doors and windows shall be kept closed after 23:00 

hours, except for access and egress and in the event of an 
emergency. 

 
 

9. Reasons for the Decision  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a variation in the 
premises licence along with the evidence, both written and oral, supplied by 
the Applicant and all those who had made relevant representations. 
 
At the hearing, the Sub-Committee carefully listened to all the evidence that 
was provided and considered what action was appropriate for the promotion 
of the four licensing objectives: 
 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 

 Public Safety; 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 

 The Protection of Children from Harm 



 
7 

 

 
In particular, the Sub-Committee noted that the relevant representations 
related primarily to the effect of the application on the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance licencing objective. 
 
The Sub-Committee was of the view that the appropriate step for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives was to grant the application for the 
variation, subject to the restrictions and conditions set out in section 8 
above.  
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee has had regard to the Home 
Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy and the Human Rights Act 
1998. 
 
The Sub-Committee were reminded at the hearing of the effect of the Live 
Music Act 2012 and the Deregulation Act 2015 which suspended the 
requirement for a licence allowing the playing of live and recorded music 
between 08:00 and 23:00. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the main issue of contention between the 
parties was the proposed use of the Outside Area and the impact this would 
have on the neighbouring residents at Elizabeth Court.  
 
The report provided by the Licensing Manager described how the Outside 
Area had been used over a period of at least six years, but it had not 
previously been included as a licensable area within the premises licence. 
The application for variation sought to regularise this position. Therefore, 
whilst the application related to a proposed variation to the premises licence, 
the evidence from both the residents of Elizabeth Court and the 
Environmental Protection Manager (on behalf of Environmental Protection 
as a Responsible Authority), relating to the previous disturbance caused by 
the use of the Outside Area, was given fair weight by the Sub-Committee in 
coming to their decision.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the Applicant that he had managed the 
business for 25 years, but that it had been owned by his family since 1981. 
The premises is a restaurant in a town centre location. However, the 
Applicant felt that in the current economic climate, the business needed to 
evolve to continue to attract customers. The Applicant was of the view, 
which was informed by customer feedback, that a late night outside area 
was what customers would like. The Applicant stated that in response to this 
customer feedback, he had created an attractive outside area with 
sympathetic lighting for the enjoyment of customers and use during the 
warmer months. The Sub-Committee heard that the Applicant did not wish 
to cause disturbance to local residents and would remind customers of the 
need to respect local neighbours of the premises. The Applicant 
emphasised that he was not intending his premises to become a late-night 
drinking venue or club, but wanted music entertainment to be available to 
his customers to enhance their experience. 
 
The Sub-Committee listened to the concerns raised by objectors. The main 
areas of concern raised by those objecting to the application, which included 
a petition signed by 15 residents from Elizabeth Court, related to the 
following: 
 



 
8 

 

 The likelihood of noise issues and disturbance to neighbours in a 
residential area; 

 Noise in the Outside Area by those drinking and/or smoking; and 

 Increase in music related disturbance. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the objections from the responsible 
authority, namely New Forest District Council’s Environmental Protection 
Service.  At the hearing, the Sub-Committee heard from the Environmental 
Protection Manager, that in their professional opinion, granting the variation 
in the terms applied for would undermine the Prevention of Public Nuisance 
licensing objective. The Sub-Committee were informed that since 2013, 
there had been 4 complaints made to Environmental Protection, and noise 
monitoring had been carried out at residential premises which found that, 
whilst there was no statutory nuisance established, there was a public 
nuisance to the local residents. This was typically associated with customers 
in the Outside Area of the premises. In the relevant representation from 
Environmental Protection, contained in the papers, it confirmed that the 
Environmental Protection team had received noise complaints associated 
with the premises within the previous 12 months.  
 
The view of Environmental Protection was that restricting the use of the 
Outside Area would be appropriate to mitigate the risk of disturbance to 
local residents.  
 
The Sub-Committee were mindful that public nuisance relates to the 
reduction of living amenity and environment of those living in the area of the 
premises. Whilst the majority of the amendments that were sought through 
the variation application did not give rise to concern, the Sub-Committee 
was persuaded by the local residents and the Responsible Authority for 
Environmental Protection that there was a risk to the promotion of the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objective through the use of the 
Outside Area at a sensitive period of time, that being after 23:00 hours. 
Therefore, the Sub-Committee decided that the use of the Outside Area 
after 23:00 hours should be restricted.  
 
In addition to the mandatory conditions of the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-
Committee noted that the Applicant had offered to include conditions on the 
licence to mitigate the effects of the proposed variation. These conditions 
included provision regarding CCTV at the premises, an incident book, a 
Challenge 25 policy and the requirement for alcohol to only be sold to 
persons taking table meals at the premises. The Sub-Committee accepted 
these conditions as appropriate, with minor amendments and additions.  
 
The Sub-Committee were of the view that the imposition of these conditions, 
as well as conditions consistent with those suggested by Environmental 
Protection, would lessen the impact of the variation on the neighbouring 
residents and support the Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objective.  
The Sub-Committee considered whether a condition could be imposed, as 
suggested by Environmental Protection, requiring the Applicant to carry out 
noise monitoring when regulated entertainment is taking place at the 
premises. However, it was felt that, given the nature of the premises, this 
was too onerous and could not be carried out by the Applicant in a 
measurable or meaningful way. Therefore, this condition has not been 
included on the licence.    
 
The Sub-Committee is of the view that the variation should take immediate 
effect.  



 
9 

 

 
Should there be any concerns in the future regarding operation of the 
premises, the Licensing Act 2003 provides a statutory mechanism for any 
person to call the premises licence in for review.  
 

 
 
 
Date: 13 February 2020 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee Chairman: Cllr Keith Craze 
       
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
 
Decision notified to interested parties on 19 February 2020 
 

 
 


